the governing board of a public or private 
school or of an institution of higher 
education in this state which violates 
subsection 1. of this section, upon 
conviction, will be guilty of a misdemeanor, 
and may be punishable by a fine of not more 
than One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 
($1,500.00) and the forfeiture for a period of 
not less than one (1) year all of the rights and 
privileges of being an organization organized 
or operating at the public or private school or 
at the institution of higher education.   

4. Any individual convicted of violating the